Bank borrowings 19,506 19,506 19,506

20,496 20,496 20,496

As at 31 December 2019
Other payables and accruals 386 386 386
Bank borrowings 20,012 20,012 20,012

20,398 20,398 20,398

As at 30 June 2020
Other payables and accruals 377 377 377
Amount due to a director 18,220 18,220 18,220

18,597 18,597 18,597

APPENDIX IIB FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE PROPERTY COMPANY

IIB-33

(c) Interest rate risk

Golden Element’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily from
interest-bearing bank borrowings with a floating interest rate. Bank borrowings issued at variable rates
expose Golden Element to cash flow interest rate risk. The management periodically reviews the market
interest rates and manages the risk on an ongoing basis.

Sensitivity analysis

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest
rates, with all other variables held constant, of Golden Element’s profit/(loss) before income tax
(through the impact on floating rate of bank borrowings). 100 basis points increase or decrease
represent management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates of bank
borrowings.

As at 31 December
As at

30 June
2017 2018 2019 2020

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase/(decrease) in profit/(loss)
for the year/period

– as a result of increase in interest
rate (191) (195) (200) –

– as a result of decrease in interest
rate 191 195 200 –

The sensitivity analysis above has been determined assuming that the change in interest rates
had occurred at the end of the reporting period and had been applied to the exposure to interest rate
risk for both derivative and non-derivative financial instruments in existence at that date. The 100
basis point increase or decrease represents management’s assessment of a reasonably possible
change in interest rates over the period until the next annual reporting date.

(d) Fair value

Financial instruments not measured at fair value include deposits, amount due from/to a director, cash
and cash equivalents, other payables and accruals and bank borrowings.

[…]

This Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and
because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial position of the Enlarged
Group had the Proposed Acquisition been completed as at 31 March 2020, where applicable, or any future
date. Accordingly, the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information does not purport to describe the actual
financial position of the Enlarged Group that would have been attained has the Proposed Acquisition been
completed as at 31 March 2020, nor purport to predict the Enlarged Group’s future financial position.

III-2

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE ENLARGED GROUP

THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Unaudited Pro Forma Adjustments

The Group
as at

31 March
2020

The Y&Y
Group

as at
30 June

2020

The
Property

Company
as at

30 June
2020 Other unaudited pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma
statement
 of assets

and
liabilities

of the
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6) (Note 7) (Note 8) (Note 9)

Non-current assets
Investment properties – 60,000 346 (60,346) –
Property, plant and

equipment 169,904 119 60,346 230,369
Right-of-use assets 40,689 40,689
Goodwill 95,015 18,388 113,403
Other intangible assets 30,507 9,304 39,811
Deposit and

prepayments 1,883 404 14,000 16,287
Equity investments

designated at fair
value through other
comprehensive
income 1,306 1,306

Deferred tax assets – 46 46

Total non-current
assets 339,304 441,911

Current assets
Inventories 48,374 89 48,463
Trade and bills

receivables 91,365 60 91,425
Prepayments,

deposits and
other receivables 14,054 1 24 1,000 15,079

Amount due from
a director – 8,667 (8,667) –

Structured deposits 3,905 3,905
Cash and cash

equivalents 302,018 1,782 7 (25,000) (60,000) (15,000) (586) 203,221

459,716 362,093

Assets of a disposal
group classified as
held for sale 134,102 134,102

Total current assets 593,818 496,195

Total assets 933,122 938,106

III-3

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE ENLARGED GROUP

Unaudited Pro Forma Adjustments

The Group
as at

31 March
2020

The Y&Y
Group

as at
30 June

2020

The
Property

Company
as at

30 June
2020 Other unaudited pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma
statement
 of assets

and
liabilities

of the
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6) (Note 7) (Note 8) (Note 9)

Current liabilities
Trade payables 28,797 69 28,866
Other payables and

accruals 90,710 4,239 377 29,940 (8,667) 116,599
Amount due to a

director – 18,220 (18,220) –
Amounts due to a

fellow subsidiary 589 589
Amounts due to

related company – 466 466
Interest-bearing bank

borrowings 608 608
Lease liabilities 4,332 4,332
Tax payables 6,370 965 7,335

131,406 158,795

Liabilities directly
associated with the
assets classified as
held for sale 13,592 13,592

Total current liabilities 144,998 172,387

Net current assets 448,820 323,808

Total assets less
current liabilities 788,124 765,719

Non-current
liabilities

Interest-bearing bank
borrowings 19,609 19,609

Lease liabilities 685 685
Deferred income 389 389
Deferred tax liabilities 7,678 1,535 9,213

28,361 29,896

Total liabilities 173,359 202,283

Net assets 759,763 735,823

III-4

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE ENLARGED GROUP

Notes:

1. The balances were extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 31 March 2020 as
set out in the published annual report of the Company for the year ended 31 March 2020 dated 24 June 2020.

2. The audited consolidated statement of assets and liabilities of the Y&Y Group as at 30 June 2020 has been extracted from the
accountants’ report as set out in Appendix IIA to this Circular.